COMPARISON OF ARTIFICIAL IMMUNE SYSTEM (AIS) AND
MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING
(MAIEP) IN SOLVING ECONOMIC DISPATCH PROBLEM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGO MARA

| NOOR AZIELA BINTI MAT ZIN
Faculty of Electrical Engineering

! UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
<" 40450 SHAH ALAM




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praises be to Allah S.W.T, for the strength and blessing through out the entire
research and completion of the research. Peace is upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W,

who had given light to mankind.

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Madam Norziana Binti Aminudin for her
advices and guidance in helping preparing and completing this research. She had

thought and guided in many problems that I have while doing this final year project.

Besides, I also thank to my friends who had giving a lot of moral support, I really
appreciate it. I also would like to thanks some lecturers which indirectly have
involved in finishing this research. Last but not least I would like to thanks to my

parents for their support and everything they had done.

Thank you
Noor Aziela Binti Mat Zin

iii



ABSTRACT

Economic dispatch problem solution involves the determination of optimal generation
power that offered the lowest cost while satisfying systems constraints. In this
research, two optimization techniques, known as Artificial Immune System (AIS) and
Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP) were engaged to solve the
economic dispatch problem. Artificial Immune System has the characteristic such as
ability of learning, memory, recognition, self-organizing and adaptive, while
Muitiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming is a combination of Multiagent
System, Evolutionary Programming and Artificial Immune System. The results
obtained from both techniques were then compared. Based on the analysis conducted
IEEE-26-Bus Reliability Test System, MAIEP optimization technique shows better

results compared to AIS in solving economic dispatch problem.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
ABSTRACT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS X

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1  INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 1
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 2
1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE 2
1.5 SCOPE OF WORK 3
1.6  SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH 4
1.7 ORGANIZATION OF THESIS 4
CAHPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION 5
2.2  ECONOMIC DISPATCH

2.2.1 Introduction 5

2.2.2 Factors to Consider in the Economic Dispatch 6

2.2.3 The Benefits of Economic Dispatch 7
2.3 ARTIFICIAL IMMUNE SYSTEM (AIS)

2.3.1 Introduction 8

2.3.2 Basic Concepts of AIS 8

2.3.3 Clonal Selection Principle 10



24

MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING
(MAIEP)
2.4.1 Introduction
2.4.2 Multiagent System (MAS)
2.4.3 Evolutionary Programming (EP)
2.4.3.1 Evolutionary Programming Implementation
2.4.4 Artificial Immune System (AIS)
2.4.5 Basic Development MAIEP

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

INTRODUCTION

BASIC FLOWCHART OF AIS

BASIC FLOWCHART OF MAIEP

ECONOMIC DISPATCH

3.4.1 Economic Dispatch Equation

TEST SYSTEM

PRE-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE

POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE

3.7.1 Artificial Inmune System (AIS) Optimization Technique

3.7.2 Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP)
Optimization Technique

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4

INTRODUCTION

PRE-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE

POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE

COMPARISON OF PRE AND POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE

vi

11
11
11
12
13
13

16
17
18

19
21
23

24
27

30
31
32
36



