COMPARISON OF ARTIFICIAL IMMUNE SYSTEM (AIS) AND MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (MAIEP) IN SOLVING ECONOMIC DISPATCH PROBLEM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGO MARA



NOOR AZIELA BINTI MAT ZIN Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praises be to Allah S.W.T, for the strength and blessing through out the entire research and completion of the research. Peace is upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, who had given light to mankind.

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Madam Norziana Binti Aminudin for her advices and guidance in helping preparing and completing this research. She had thought and guided in many problems that I have while doing this final year project.

Besides, I also thank to my friends who had giving a lot of moral support, I really appreciate it. I also would like to thanks some lecturers which indirectly have involved in finishing this research. Last but not least I would like to thanks to my parents for their support and everything they had done.

Thank you Noor Aziela Binti Mat Zin

ABSTRACT

Economic dispatch problem solution involves the determination of optimal generation power that offered the lowest cost while satisfying systems constraints. In this research, two optimization techniques, known as Artificial Immune System (AIS) and Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP) were engaged to solve the economic dispatch problem. Artificial Immune System has the characteristic such as ability of learning, memory, recognition, self-organizing and adaptive, while Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming is a combination of Multiagent System, Evolutionary Programming and Artificial Immune System. The results obtained from both techniques were then compared. Based on the analysis conducted IEEE-26-Bus Reliability Test System, MAIEP optimization technique shows better results compared to AIS in solving economic dispatch problem.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PAGE

DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	x

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	2
1.5	SCOPE OF WORK	3
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH	4
1.7	ORGANIZATION OF THESIS	4

CAHPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTR	ODUCTION	5
2.2	ECON	IOMIC DISPATCH	
	2.2.1	Introduction	5
	2.2.2	Factors to Consider in the Economic Dispatch	6
	2.2.3	The Benefits of Economic Dispatch	7
2.3	ARTI	FICIAL IMMUNE SYSTEM (AIS)	
	2.3.1	Introduction	8
	2.3.2	Basic Concepts of AIS	8
	2.3.3	Clonal Selection Principle	10

2.4 MULTIAGENT IMMUNE EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (MAIEP)

2.4.1	Introduction	11
2.4.2	Multiagent System (MAS)	11
2.4.3	Evolutionary Programming (EP)	11
	2.4.3.1 Evolutionary Programming Implementation	12
2.4.4	Artificial Immune System (AIS)	13
2.4.5	Basic Development MAIEP	13

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRODUCTION	16
3.2	BASIC FLOWCHART OF AIS	17
3.3	BASIC FLOWCHART OF MAIEP	18
3.4	ECONOMIC DISPATCH	
	3.4.1 Economic Dispatch Equation	19
3.5	TEST SYSTEM	21
3.6	PRE-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE	23
3.7	POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE	
	3.7.1 Artificial Immune System (AIS) Optimization Technique	24
	3.7.2 Multiagent Immune Evolutionary Programming (MAIEP)	27
	Optimization Technique	

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	INTRODUCTION	30
4.2	PRE-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE	31
4.3	POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE	32
4.4	COMPARISON OF PRE AND POST-OPTIMIZATION TECHNIQUE	36